# Action brought on 6 February 2009 — Vicente Carbajosa and Others v Commission

(Case F-9/09)

(2009/C 82/65)

Language of the case: French

#### **Parties**

Applicant: Isabel Vicente Carbajosa (Brussels, Belgium) (represented by: S. Orlandi, A. Coolen, J.-N. Louis, E. Marchal, lawvers)

Defendant: Commission of the European Communities

## Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Application for annulment of the decision adopting and publishing the competition notices EPSO/AD/116/08 and EPSO/AD/117/08 and the decisions relating to the correction of the pre-selection tests and the written tests and the awarding of marks for the oral tests.

#### Form of order sought

The applicant claims that the Tribunal should:

- Annul the Commission's decisions publishing and fixing the conditions for admission to and the conduct of the tests in competitions EPSO/AD/116/08 and EPSO/AD/117/08;
- Annul the decisions of the selection boards for competitions EPSO/AD/116/08 and EPSO/AD/117/08 relating to the correction of the pre-selection tests and the written tests and the awarding of marks for the oral tests;
- Order the Commission of the European Communities to pay the costs.

#### Action brought on 3 February 2009 — Moschonaki v European Foundation for the Improvement of Living and Working Conditions

(Case F-10/09)

(2009/C 82/66)

Language of the case: French

#### **Parties**

Applicant: Chrysanthe Moschonaki (Brussels, Belgium) (represented by: N. Lhoëst, lawyer)

Defendant: European Foundation for the Improvement of Living and Working Conditions (Eurofound)

## Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

First, application for annulment of the decision rejecting the applicant's complaint of psychological harassment against the head of Human Resources and, secondly, application for an order that the defendant must pay the applicant compensation for the harm suffered.

## Form of order sought

The applicant claims that the Tribunal should:

- Annul the decision of the Director of the Foundation of 29 February 2008 rejecting the applicant's complaint of harassment against the head of Human Resources;
- So far as necessary, annul the express decision of the Foundation of 24 October 2008 rejecting the complaint brought by the applicant under Article 90(2) on 27 June 2008;
- order the Foundation to pay the applicant compensation assessed provisionally at EUR 100 000;
- order the defendant to pay the costs.